
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 24 September 2018

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 2 OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:
David Turner (Chairman)
Will Hall (Vice-Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove
Elaine Hornsby

Jeannette Matelot
David Nimmo-Smith
Ian Snowdon

John Walsh
Ian White

Substitutes
Charles Bailey
Steve Connel
Pat Dawe
Stefan Gawrysiak

Stefan Gawrysiak
Lorraine Hillier
Mocky Khan
Sue Lawson
Toby Newman

Toby Newman
vacancy
Vacancy
Sue Cooper

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

Public Document Pack



2

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 7)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the committee minutes of the meeting held on 24 
July 2018 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 5 Councils contract changes and action plan  (Pages 8 - 13)

To consider the report of the head of partnership and insight (attached).

7 Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT  (Pages 14 - 16)

To consider the report of the head of partnership and insight (attached).

8 Financial outturn 2017/18  (Pages 17 - 33)

To consider the report of the head of finance/senior business partner (Capita) (attached).

9 Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Strategy  (Pages 34 - 46)

To consider the report of the head of development and regeneration (attached).

10 S106 Planning Obligations Monitoring Report 2017/2018  (Pages 47 - 
51)

To consider the report of the head of planning (attached).



3

11 Community Infrastructure Levy - Annual Financial Statement 
2017/18  (Pages 52 - 60)

To consider the report of the head of planning (attached).

12 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 61 - 63)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 24 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

David Turner (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove, Elaine Hornsby, David Nimmo-Smith, Ian Snowdon, John Walsh, Ian 
White and Sue Lawson (as substitute for Jeannette Matelot)

Apologies:

Will Hall and Jeannette Matelot tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone, Sally Truman and David Wilde

Also present: 

Councillors Jane Murphy and Bill Service. David Chong-Ping, Mel Research. Clare Dorey 
and Jo Leith, Capita

7 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were agreed as an accurate record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

8 Declarations of interest 

None.

9 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

10 Public participation 

No
[...]
t.

12 Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight and head of 
corporate services on the performance of the council’s contractor, Capita, in the delivery of 
HR, payroll and IT services.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3

Councillor Bill Service, Cabinet member for partnership and insight, introduced the report.  
Also present to answer questions were Councillor Jane Murphy, Leader of the council, 
Mark Stone, chief executive, David Wilde, IT consultant, and Clare Dorey and Jo Leith, 
Capita.

The report detailed the milestone dates assigned to the key points in transforming each 
service from the model in operation at service commencement date to the new way of 
working agreed by the councils for each service and, where applicable, the key 
performance indicators (KPIs). As the new way of working (the target operating model) 
had not yet been achieved for the IT service, the performance indicators were not currently 
enforceable, so limiting the council’s ability to influence performance improvements at this 
time.

However, the committee was advised that, although the provision of the HR and payroll 
service was still not meeting required performance standards, the service was improving.  
With regard to IT, officers believed that Capita was now more positively engaged in 
resolving the current problems and the council had a structured plan to move the service 
forward, which included engaging the support of a leading IT consultant.

In addition, the committee was informed that Capita were pulling together a high level 
options appraisal addressing areas of the contract identified as requiring change and had 
proposed a further committee meeting in six to eight weeks’ time in order to present 
proposed changes. 

In response to members’ questions, the chief executive reported that there were no 
problems with some of the services contracted out to Capita and that the HR, payroll and 
IT services were improving.

The committee placed on record its thanks to the officers for all their work to resolve 
problems with the contract.

Following further discussion, it was

RESOLVED:  to

1. note the report; and 

2. support the officers’ attempts to resolve outstanding issues with the HR, payroll and IT 
contracts.

13 Five councils' partnership contracts - finance update 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight on the financial 
position of the Five Councils’ Partnership contracts.

Mark Stone, chief executive, introduced the report.  Also present to answer questions was 
Councillor Bill Service, Cabinet member for partnership and insight.

The committee was informed that the financial benefit originally expected from the 
contracts had been considerably reduced by events since the contacts went live. The chief 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



4

executive confirmed that he and his team now believed the Five Councils’ contract would 
break even at best.

The chief executive also reported that the council’s external auditors had confirmed that 
the methodology the council was now using to calculate the true cost of the contract 
reflected the costs fairly. 

RESOLVED: to note the report.

14 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The committee noted its work programme and agreed to move the date of its next 
meeting, scheduled for 11 September, to a date to be confirmed, in order for the Chief 
Executive and the Regional Director of Capita to attend.

It was agreed to add the air quality action plan to the work programme.

15 Exclusion of public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

16 Five councils' partnership contracts - finance update 

The chief executive updated the committee on the council’s share of the termination cost 
of the VINCI contract and on legal advice received.

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm

Chairman Date

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Partnership and Insight Andrew Down
Author: David Wilde
Telephone: 07540349135
E-mail: David.wilde@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Kevin Bulmer
Tel: 07803 005680
E-mail: kevin.bulmer@southoxon.gov.uk
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 2 October 2018

Five Councils Contract Changes and 
Action Plan

Recommendation

(a) Note the progress made on implementing changes to the Five Councils Capita 
Contract and make any recommendations arising to Cabinet.

(b) Note the action plan attached at Annex A for the short term (1 year) to resolve 
other outstanding issues across our technology platforms and the Five Councils 
contract and to establish a medium-term technology strategy

Purpose of Report

1. This report updates Members on the progress to date and next steps with 
regards to completing and implementing planned changes to the Five Councils 
Capita contract and establishing an action plan for the Council that will support 
our business direction and priorities for the next 5 years. 

Background

2. Over the last 6 months the Council’s Chief Executive and Officers have been 
working with our service provider Capita to:

a. Rectify a number of shortcomings in service delivery which have not met the 
Council’s expectations;

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



b. Rebalance the overall service delivery models for some of our services to 
ensure roles and responsibilities are better defined and more clearly 
accountable between service provision and ownership of strategy and 
direction;

c. Reshape the contract to reflect these changes and ensure future delivery 
meets our expectations.

3. In addition to this work the Council needs to establish a clear direction for 
technology investment and provision to support our business ambitions and 
objectives going forward, embracing the opportunities the digital revolution offers 
to do things quicker, better, cheaper and right first time. The Technology Strategy 
will deliver that.

4. First taking the current service delivery issues, we have worked closely with 
Capita to develop and take forward five contract changes for:

a. Establishment of an IT end user computing environment for South and Vale 
Councils only, meeting our compliance needs for GDPR and enabling a 
range of new technology opportunities for secure mobile, flexible and multi-
agency working;

b. Return of the Fraud Service in the Revenues and Benefits function as an in-
house service so we can continue to grow our success in this field;

c. Bringing finance business partner roles and a number of other key 
responsibilities back in-house and better defining the roles and 
responsibilities between the supplier and customer across the finance 
function;

d. Bringing ownership of strategic Human Resources (HR) back in house and 
better defining the roles and responsibilities between the supplier and 
customer across the HR function;

e. Upgrading our finance system to a fully supported and up to date version of 
Unit 4 Business World (formerly called Agresso)

5. The scope of the changes for b, c and d are virtually agreed, with the changes 
intended from the end of October 2018, subject to any time limitations set by 
TUPE and subject to completion of the revised inter-authority agreement 
between the five councils. The scope of the changes for a and e are also near 
completion. The proposed changes will be submitted to Cabinet in October.

6. These changes are only part of a wider action plan to achieve stability, attached 
at Annex A. It is still in its early stages of delivery but collaboration with all 
suppliers has been positive and the changes being taken forward are being well 
received by staff.

7. Finally, the Technology Strategy will provide the Council with the means to drive 
IT in the direction it needs for business purposes for the next 5 years and puts it 
back in control for service provision and investment decisions. The final version 
will be presented to Cabinet for approval in October 2018 with the supporting 
roadmaps for delivery completed as part of the 2018-19 business planning 
process.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Financial Implications

8. Changes b, c and d are cost neutral, achieved through contract adjustments.

9. The changes covering the core IT service and the Finance IT systems are 
expected to be funded within the established contract envelope in place for 
current services and anything in addition to that will be considered on its merits 
as part of the final business case for each change.

10. For the technology strategy, any financial implications will be examined as part of 
the 2018-19 business planning round and the resulting delivery programmes will 
be resourced under those business plans agreed as part of the medium term 
financial strategy. 

Legal Implications

11. The changes will be approved through the Five Councils Partnership change 
process and also through the Council’s own governance arrangements. External 
legal advice will be sought on how to document the changes. The revised inter-
authority agreement, which is close to being agreed, will need to be in place 
before these changes are made.

Risks

12. Until the core IT infrastructure has been brought up to a suitable standard for 
reliable delivery we remain at risk of service outages and performance failures 
which significantly impact the Council’s ability to do business. 

Conclusion

13. Good progress has been made with turning around the services delivered by 
Capita under the Five 
[...]
tee
DATE: 2 October 2018

Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT

Recommendation

The Scrutiny Committee members note the contents of the report and make any 
recommendations arising to the relevant cabinet members

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a further brief update on the performance of 
the council’s contractor, Capita, in the delivery of the HR, payroll and IT services.  
This report follows the report to the meeting of 24 July 2018 and particularly 
focuses on the contractor’s efforts to improve the IT service.

Contract changes

2. Discussions are currently in progress between the council and Capita around some 
potential adjustments to the scope and design of a number of services including 
HR, payroll and IT.  These are the subject of a separate report and therefore not 
discussed in detail here.

HR and payroll 

3. Since the previous report there have been no significant HR and payroll issues for 
South Oxfordshire.  For the key performance indicators (KPIs), 100 per cent payroll 
accuracy (KPI001) has been achieved in both July and August 2018 for South 
Oxfordshire, though in June an incorrect mileage rate was used in paying 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 14

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk


expenses of seven new employees.  The underlying system error which led to this 
mistake has been corrected.    

4. The payroll accuracy KPI for the period from July 2017 to August 2018 is illustrated 
in the chart below.

5. The indicator for payroll timeliness (KPI002) has been met in full since the switch 
to the new system in July 2017.  

6. In the other performance indicators (PIs), there has been one failure since the data 
presented to the committee on 24 July.  This was on PI012, relating to timely 
delivery of standard report packs, when one report of the nine for June was 
delivered late.

Information technology

7. Conversations are currently making good progress with a view to agreeing a new 
IT strategy fo
[...]
cil is currently negotiating changes to these services in order to secure 
further improvements for the future.

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 

1 
 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
   
Report of Head of Finance/Senior Business Partner(Capita) 

Author: William Jacobs/Richard Spraggett 

Telephone: 01235 422480/01235 422505 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422480/18001 01235 422505 

E-mail: William.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk 

Richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Jane Murphy 

Tel: 07970 932054 

E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 October 2018 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

Financial outturn 2017/18 

Recommendation(s) 

Scrutiny committee is recommended to note the overall outturn position of the 
council as well as the outturn of individual service areas. 
 

 
Note:  If committee members wish to raise specific questions please send these in 
advance if possible to either the committee clerk or the Senior Business 
Partner(Capita).  Please be aware that if questions are not submitted in advance, it 
may not be possible to answer these in detail at the meeting.  In addition, if committee 
members wish specific heads of service to attend the meeting this should also be 
raised in advance. 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against 
budget for the financial year 2017/18. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs 
to match the objectives agreed by the council.  The outturn report shows how 
these resources have been used in year.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:William.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Background 

3. The attached papers contain summarised schedules of revenue and capital 
expenditure for 2017/18; they also present an explanation of the significant 
variances against budget.  This is presented by service and follows the 
[...]
ked to the 

Berinsfield regeneration project.

Community Sports Projects 16,868 One off growth bid for two years of £75,000 for a Go Active leisure officer to 

promote health. Recruitment delayed and carry forward required to allow full 2 

years to be resourced.

251,092

S:\Budget Monitoring\2017-18\SODC\Scrutiny outturn report\Copies 29082018\Copy of South Financial Outturn Appendix 6

Summary

Page 32

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 6

South Oxfordshire DC Revenue Carry Forwards 2017-18

Budget Carry 

Forward

Reason for Carry Forward 

 £

Total Revenue Carry Forwards 4,562,947

S:\Budget Monitoring\2017-18\SODC\Scrutiny outturn report\Copies 29082018\Copy of South Financial Outturn Appendix 6

Summary

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Development and Regeneration
Author: Jayne Bolton
Telephone: 01235 422437
E-mail: jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk

Cabinet member responsible: Paul Harrison
Tel: 01189 722 665 
E-mail: paul.harrison@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 2 October 2018

Community Infrastructure Levy 
Spending Strategy

Recommendation

The committee is invited to comment on the proposed community infrastructure levy 
spending strategy as attached at appendix one.

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek comments on the proposed spending strategy 
for income generated by the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), adopted by the 
council in April 2016. 

Strategic Objective 

2. To support multi sectoral infrastructure development in the district in line with 
needs generated by new housing developments, sharing the funds available, after 
town and parish council transfers, according to council infrastructure priorities.

Background

3. The recently approved restructure splits the collection and spending of S106 and 
CIL between the planning service (collection) and the infrastructure and 
development team within the development and regeneration service (spending).  

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 34

Agen
[...]
106 Planning Obligations Monitoring 
Report 2017/2018

Recommendation

To receive an update on the S106 planning obligations 2017/18 and to provide any 
feedback to the Cabinet member for planning.

Purpose of Report

1. This report aims to provide councillors with a summary of financial sums 
secured, received and spent in relation to Section 106 agreements for the 
financial year 2017/18. 

Strategic Objectives 

2. The section 106 monies contribute to our objective to invest in the district’s future 
by creating the right conditions for economic growth so that businesses, 
residents and workers can prosper by directly addressing matters in our control 
that fetter growth, such as housing supply and provision of affordable housing.  
We will work with partners to seek to overcome infrastructure bottlenecks that 
impact adversely on business competitiveness.

Background

3. Planning obligations under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 are commonly known as S106 agreements.  They provide a formal legal 
mechanism to secure measures that help make development proposals 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



acceptable in planning terms.  Since the council implemented the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule; 1 April 2016, Section 106 
agreements have to be considered in the context of CIL to avoid ‘double dipping’. 
To address this, a S106 Supplementary Planning Document was published and 
effective from 1 April 2016 to compliment CIL. 

4. Under S106 agreements developers and landowners are legally obliged to make 
the required contributions.  The agreement sets out the obligations on the 
developer in terms of what contributions are to be made and at what stage 
(triggers) of the development they are required.  For the council, the agreement 
sets out what the contribution is to be spent on and the timeframe for it to be 
delivered.  

5. Under S106 agreements developers are normally required to notify the council 
when the
[...]
 Centre
Report of Budget Scrutiny Task Group
HMO Policy and Strategy
Joint
Science Vale Marketing Campaign
Reallocation of £295k Didcot Garden Town Grant
Unlawful encampments
The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links:
South
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
Vale
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0
Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00;

Scrutiny Work Item Preparation
Members are invited to consider the following headings for future agenda items
Item name
Date of report to Committee 
What do we want to know about? What topics should the report provider include in their report to Scrutiny?
Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies? 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 12

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 5 Councils contract changes and action plan
	Scrutiny Report on 5 Councils contract Annex A

	7 Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT
	8 Financial outturn 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 4b
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	9 Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Strategy
	10 S106 Planning Obligations Monitoring Report 2017/2018
	11 Community Infrastructure Levy - Annual Financial Statement 2017/18
	CIL Financial Statement 2017_18

	12 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 2 OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

David Turner (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove, Ian Snowdon, Ian White and John Cotton (as substitute for Elaine 
Hornsby)

Apologies:

Elaine Hornsby, David Nimmo-Smith and John Walsh tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Jayne Bolton, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Jeff Duncalf, Simon Hewings, Ron 
Schrieber, Cathie Scotting, Mark Stone and David Wilde

Also present: 

Councillors David Dodds, Jane Murphy and Bill Service. Paul Abraham and Richard 
Spraggett, Capita

17 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 were agreed as an accurate record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

18 Declarations of interest 

None.

19 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.



2

20 Public participation 

None.

21 5 Councils contract changes and action plan 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which gave an 
update on progress to date and next steps with regards to completing and implementing 
planned changes to the Five Councils Capita contract and establishing an action plan for 
the Council that would support its business direction and priorities for the next five years.

Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Bill Service, Cabinet member for partnership and 
insight, David Wilde, IT consultant, and Paul Abraham, Capita.

The committee was informed that the Council had worked closely with Capita to develop 
and take forward the following five contract changes:

a) Establishment of an IT end user computing environment for South and Vale 
Councils only, meeting our compliance needs for General Data Protection 
Regulations and enabling a range of new technology opportunities for secure 
mobile, flexible and multi-agency working;

b) Return of the Fraud Service in the Revenues and Benefits function as an in-house 
service so we can continue to grow our success in this field;

c) Bringing finance business service partner roles and a number of other key 
responsibilities back in-house and better defining the roles and responsibilities 
between the supplier and customer across the finance function;

d) Bringing ownership of strategic Human Resources (HR) back in house and better 
defining the roles and responsibilities between the supplier and customer across the 
HR function;

e) Upgrading our finance system to a fully supported and up to date version of Unit 4 
Business World (formerly called Agresso).

The scope of the changes for b), c) and d) were virtually agreed, with the changes 
intended from the end of October 2018, subject to any time limitations set by TUPE and 
subject to completion of the revised inter-authority agreement between the five councils. 
The scope of the changes for a) and e) were also near completion. The proposed changes 
would be submitted to Cabinet in October.

These changes were part of a wider action plan, attached as an appendix to the report, to 
achieve stability.

Paul Abraham informed the committee that Capita was committed to working with the 
council to improve performance.
In response to members’ questions about the action plan, it was reported that:

 The £37k cost of legacy datacentre closure, set out in the action plan, related to the 
current Redhill, datacentre;

 The £10k cost of replacing the websites, set out in the action plan, related to the 
hosting costs;



3

 The changes covering the core IT service and the Finance IT systems were 
expected to be funded within the current contract provision.  Any additional 
provision would be considered on its merits.

The committee welcomed the progress made to date and requested a further update to its 
February 2019 meeting.

RESOLVED to:

1. Note the progress made on implementing changes to the Five Councils Capita 
Contract;

2. Note the action plan attached at Annex A for the short term (1 year) to resolve other 
outstanding issues across our technology platforms and the Five Councils contract 
and to establish a medium-term technology strategy; and

3. Request that a further progress report be submitted to the committee in February 
2019.

22 Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which, further 
to the meeting held on 24 July 2018, gave a brief update on the performance of the 
council’s contractor, Capita, in the delivery of the HR, payroll and IT services.

Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Bill Service, Cabinet member for partnership and 
insight, David Wilde, IT consultant, and Paul Abraham, Capita.

The committee was informed that, since the previous report, there had been no significant 
HR and payroll issues for South Oxfordshire.  For the key performance indicators (KPIs), 
100 per cent payroll accuracy had been achieved in July and August, although, in June, an 
incorrect mileage rate had been used to pay expenses of seven new employees.  

The KPI for payroll timeliness had been met in full since the switch to the new system in 
July 2017.

The IT service had improved operationally and, from a South perspective, Capita had 
largely sustained the improvements previously reported. Whilst welcoming these 
improvements, some members raised problems experienced with password resets and 
expenses/allowances which officers and Capita agreed to investigate.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

23 Financial outturn 2017/18 

The committee considered the report of the head of finance and senior business partner 
(Capita) on the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against budget 
for the financial year 2017/18.



4

Simon Hewings, strategic finance manager, introduced this item. Also present to answer 
questions were Councillor David Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, Mark Stone, chief 
executive, and Richard Spraggett, senior business partner (Capita).

With regard to revenue expenditure, there had been an underspend of £6.7 million which 
had been transferred to the council’s reserves. With regard to capital expenditure, £12 
million had been slipped into future years.  

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Given the level of underspends, the council’s senior management team would be 
carrying out a review of the base budget.

 Some of the carry forwards had appeared in previous budgets.
 The vast majority of housing projects were undertaken in partnership with other 

bodies. Accordingly, slippages were often not within the council’s control.
 Officers agreed to circulate further information as to why a reduction in recharges in 

respect of development and housing projects was categorised as “increased 
income against budget”, whereas a reduction in recharges in respect of planning 
was categorised as “reduced income against budget”.

 Consideration would be given to providing more clarity in the presentation of the 
financial information.

RESOLVED: to note the overall outturn position of the council as well as the outturn of 
individual service areas.

24 Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Strategy 

The committee considered the report of the head of development and regeneration on the 
proposed spending strategy for income generated by the community infrastructure levy 
(CIL). The draft strategy had been out for consultation with a cut-off date for responses of 
18 September 2018.

Jayne Bolton, infrastructure and development manager, introduced this item. Also present 
to answer questions were Councillor Jane Murphy, Leader, Adrian Duffield, head of 
planning, Cathie Scotting, major applications officer, and Jeff Duncalf, temporary 
community infrastructure project officer.

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that:

 There had been ongoing dialogue with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to develop the strategy.

 The recommended percentage CIL allocation to OCC, CCG and the council would 
be reviewed on an annual basis based on performance and infrastructure priorities. 

During further discussion members expressed the following views:

 The strategy needed to be adjusted to clarify that CIL funding should be spent in the 
appropriate locality rather than simply within South Oxfordshire.

 The allocation of CIL funding should not be restricted to OCC and CCG, but should 
include other education and health providers.



5

 Information on CIL given to town and parish councils should include details of local 
infrastructure projects to which they might wish to contribute.

RESOLVED to advise the Cabinet member for development and regeneration that:

a) The community infrastructure levy spending strategy should be adjusted to clarify 
that CIL funding should be spent in the appropriate locality rather than simply within 
South Oxfordshire.

b) The allocation of CIL funding should not be restricted to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Clinical Commissioning Group, but should include other education and 
health providers.

c) Information on CIL given to town and parish councils should include details of local 
infrastructure projects to which they might wish to contribute. 

25 S106 Planning Obligations Monitoring Report 2017/2018 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning which gave a summary of 
financial sums secured, received and spent in relation to Section 106 agreements for the 
financial year 2017/18

Cathie Scotting, major applications officer, introduced this item. Also present to answer 
questions were Councillor Jane Murphy, Leader, Adrian Duffield, head of planning, Jayne 
Bolton, infrastructure and development manager, and Jeff Duncalf, temporary community 
infrastructure project officer.

Whilst welcoming the information provided, members expressed the view that information 
on the collection and spending of County Council contributions was not so readily available 
and discussed the means by which town and parish councils might become better 
informed.  

RESOLVED: to note the report.

26 Community Infrastructure Levy - Annual Financial Statement 
2017/18 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning which gave an update on the 
community infrastructure levy (CIL) income received and spent in 2017/18

Cathie Scotting, major applications officer, introduced this item. Also present to answer 
questions were Councillor Jane Murphy, Leader, Adrian Duffield, head of planning, Jayne 
Bolton, infrastructure and development manager, and Jeff Duncalf, temporary community 
infrastructure project officer.

RESOLVED: to note the report.



6

27 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The chairman had agreed to reschedule the 27 November meeting due to consider the 
Local Plan. It would now be held on Thursday 13 December.

It was agreed that a further progress report on Capita performance: HR, payroll and IT 
(Minute 22 refers) should be submitted to the 26 March 2019 meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm

Chairman Date


